Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of the 
Charter of The City of New York, the Board of Aldermen be and is hereby respectfully 
petitioned to request the Board of Estimate and Apportionment to authorize the 
Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to the amount of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000). for the purpose of defraying the necessary expenses required to be 
incurred by the Board of Health in taking a census of the population of The City of 
New York during the months of May and June of the year 1905, including the salaries 
of additional Medical Inspectors, Sanitary Police Officers and a tabulating clerical

[...]

for permanently bettering buildings under jurisdiction of the Department of Health, 
respectfully 

REPORT: 
That. having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be necessary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of ninety-
eight thousand dollars ($98,000) for the purpose of improving, permanently 
bettering and equipping buildings under the jurisdiction of the Department of 
Health, to wit: 

Riverside Hospital (North Brother Island). 
Willard Parker Hospital (Manhattan). 
Kingston Avenue Hospital (Brooklyn).

[...]

" Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter, as amended by chapter 409 of the Laws of 1904, the Board of Estimate and 
Apportionment hereby approves of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York, to an amount not exceeding ninety-eight thousand dollars ($98,000) for the 
purpose of improving, permanently bettering and equipping buildings under the juris-
diction of the Department of Health, to wit: 

" Riverside Hospital (North Brother Island) ; 
" Willard Parker Hospital (Manhattan) ; 
" Kingston Avenue Hospital (Brooklyn) ;

[...]

—and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 16o of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000), the proceeds whereof 
to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN T. McCALL, OWEN J. MURPHY,JOHN DIEMER, JOHN H. DONO-
HUE, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance. 

Alderman McCall asked and obtained immediate consideration for this report.

[...]

the erection of a power house, etc., for the New Harlem Hospital, respectfully 

REPORT: 
That, having examined the subject, they believe the proposed issue to be neces-

sary. 
They therefore recommend that the said ordinance be adopted: 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of two 
hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($213,000), to provide means for the 
erection of a power-house, installation of an electric light plant, laundry 
equipment, ambulance building, etc., for the new Harlem Hospital. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows :

[...]

and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Alder-
men, the Comptroller is authorized to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, 
in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to an amount 
not exceeding two hundred and thirteen thousand dollars ($213,000), the proceeds 
whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

JOHN T. McCALL, OWEN J. MURPHY, JOHN DIEMER, JOHN H. 
DONOHUE, JAMES W. REDMOND, Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept 
said report and adopt said ordinance.

[...]

Which was referred to the Committee on Fire. 

No. 5521. 
By Alderman Higgins— 

Resolved, That it is recommended to the Board of Estimate and Apportionment 
that the salary of Edward J. Donohue, Clerk in the office of the Clerk of the Board 
of Aldermen, be advanced from one thousand and fifty dollars ($1,050) to thirteen 
hundred and fifty dollars ($1,350) per annum. 

Which was adopted. 
No. 1522. 

By Alderman Dowling— 
Resolved, That the Committee on Streets, Highways and Sewers, be and they 

hereby are discharged from further consideration of the following enumerated com-